December 2000 1 MIC2596/2597
MIC2596/2597 Micrel
MIC2596/2597
Dual Channel Negative Voltage Hot Swap Controllers
Advance Information
General Description
The MIC2596 and MIC2597 are dual channel negative volt-
age hot swap controllers designed to facilitate safe PC board

MIC2596/2597 Micrel
MIC2596/2597 2 December 2000
Ordering Information
Part Number ON Signal Circuit Breaker Function Package
MIC2596-1BTS Active-High Auto-Retry 20 pin TSSOP
MIC2596-2BTS Active-Low Auto-Retry 20 pin TSSOP
MIC2597-1BTS Active-High Latched Off 20 pin TSSOP
MIC2597-2BTS Active-Low Latched Off 20 pin TSSOP
MIC2596-1BTSE Active-High Auto-Retry 20 pin Exposed Pad
TSSOP
MIC2596-2BTSE Active-Low Auto-Retry 20 pin Exposed Pad
TSSOP
MIC2597-1BTSE Active-High Latched Off 20 pin Exposed Pad
TSSOP
MIC2597-2BTSE Active-Low Latched Off 20 pin Exposed Pad
TSSOP
December 2000 3 MIC2596/2597
MIC2596/2597 Micrel
Pin Configuration
1ON1
ILIMIT1
CTIMER1
COL1
VCLAMP
VDD/VDDA*
COL2
CTIMER2
ILIMIT2
ON2
20 FAULT#1
OUT1
N/C
CGATE1
VEE
VDDL*
CGATE2
N/C
OUT2
FAULT#2
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
20-Pin TSSOP
Pin Descriptions
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
20, 11 FAULT1#/FAULT2# Fault Status Output, Active-low - Asserted when the circuit breaker trips
upon overcurrent, open-load or thermal shutdown conditions.
1, 10 ON1/ON2 Enable Input - Active-high (MIC259x-1) or active-low (MIC259x-2). When
asserted ON will initiate a start cycle by activating the GATE output. Tog-
gling ONx  will also reset the circuit breaker in the MIC2597.
3, 8 CTIMER1/CTIMER2 Current Limit Response Timer.  A capacitor connected to this pin defines the
period of time tFLT in which an overcurrent event must last to signal a fault
condition and turn the output off.
16 VEE Negative Supply Voltage Input.